
 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 518 By: Wilcoxson and Brogdon of 

the Senate 

 

    and 

 

   Balkman, Wesselhoft and 

Nance of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to intoxicating liquors; prohibiting 

certain acts pertaining to the sale or serving of 

low-point beer; providing penalties; providing for 

codification; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 220 of Title 37, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  No owner, operator, partner, manager, agent, employee, or 

person having supervisory control of any establishment licensed to 

sell low-point beer for consumption on the premises and subject to 

the provisions of subsection B of Section 246 of Title 37 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes shall: 

 

1.  Sell or offer to sell to any person or group of persons any 

low-point beer at a price less than the price regularly charged for 

low-point beer during the same calendar week, except at private 

functions not open to the public; 

 

2.  Sell or offer to sell to any person an unlimited number of 

drinks of low-point beer during any set period of time for a fixed 

price, except at private functions not open to the public; or 

 

3.  Sell or offer to sell low-point beer to any person or group 

of persons on any one day at prices less than those charged the 

general public on that day, except at private functions not open to 

the public. 

 

B.  Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this 

section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not 

more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each offense.  Each act 

in violation of this section shall be deemed a separate offense. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2005. 
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Passed the Senate the 9th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of April, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 


